ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



PUBLIC HEALTH ACT (DANGEROUS INFECTIOUS DISEASE) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 9) REGULATIONS, 2021

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2021, No. 41

[Published in the Cificial Gazette Vol. XLI No. 33 dated 19th May, 2021]

235—6.21 [Price \$2.25]

2

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT (DANGEROUS INFECTIOUS DISEASE) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 09) REGULATIONS 2021

ARRANGEMENT

T)			
Reg	шя	TIA	m

1.	Citation and commencement		. 4
2	Interpretation	· • •	.4
3.	Amendment of Regulation 5A of principal Regulationas		4

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT (DANGEROUS INFECTIOUS DISEASE) (AMENDMENT) (NO. 9) REGULATIONS, 2021

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2021, No. 41

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT (DANGEROUS INFECTIOUS DISEASE) (AMENDMENT) (No. 9) REGULATIONS 2021, made by the Board pursuant to Section 102 of the Public Health Act, Cap. 353.

1. Citation and commencement

- (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Public Health Act (Dangerous Infectious Disease) (Amendment) (No. 9) Regulations, 2021.
 - (2) These Regulations shall take effect from 5:00am on Wednesday 19th May, 2021.

2. Interpretation

In these Regulations —

"principal Regulations" means the Public Health Act (Dangerous Infectious Disease) Regulations 2020, Statutory Instrument No.16 of 2020

3. Amendment of Regulation 5A of principal Regulations

Regulation 5A of the principal Regulations is amended by repealing paragraph 4A (Closure of Bars and Clubs) in it's entirety and substituting the following—

"4A-Opening of Bars and Clubs

(1) All Bars and Clubs throughout Antigua and Barbuda are permitted to be open from Wednesday 19th May, 2021 subject to terms agreed to with Cabinet subcommittee and the Ministry of Health. All health protocols are to be strictly observed.

5

(2) A person who opens, operates, or permit the operation of a Bar or Night Club contrary to subparagraph (1) commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine of \$5,000.00 or to imprisonment for 6 months or to both such fine and imprisonment."

Made the 19th May, 2021.

Eustace Lake, Chairman of the Central Board of Health.